This publication is available free of charge:
Examination Procedure Outlines (EPOs)
for Commercial Weighing and
Measuring Devices
EPO30.20240916 (content current as of 2024-09-16)
EPO 30
Retail Electric Vehicle Fueling Systems

1) Identification – General. G-S.1.
o Name or ID of manufacturer. G-S.1.(a)
o Model designation. G-S.1.(b)
o Model designation identifier and abbreviations. G-S.1.(b)(1) (1/1/03)
o Nonrepetitive serial number. G-S.1.(c) (1/1/68)
o Serial number identifier and abbreviations. G S.1.(c)(1) (1/1/86)
G-S.1.(c)(2)(1/1/01)
2) Identification – Software Version Markings.
o Software version or revision identifier, software-based
devices.
G-S.1.(d) (1/1/04)
EPO No. 30 – Retail EVFS Draft revision: 9/16/2024
Page 12 of 26
Inspection
HB 44 General Code
(1.10), Electric Vehicle
Fueling Systems Code
(3.40), and Timing
Devices Code (5.55)
References
o Software version or revision identifier for not-built-for-
purpose software-based devices.
G-S.1.(d) (1/1/22)
o Software version or revision identifier for all software-
based devices.
G-S.1.(d)(1)(i) (1/1/07)
o Software version or revision identifier continuously
displayed or accessible via the display.
G-S.1.(d)(1)(ii) (1/1/22)
3) Other Markings
o NTEP CC Number. G-S.1.(e)
o NTEP CC Number identifier. G-S.1.(e)(1)
o Remanufactured as of 1/1/02. G-S.1.2.
o Name and ID of remanufacturer or distributor. G-S.1.2.(a)
o Model number if different from original number. G-S.1.2.(b)
4) Device-Specific EVFS Additional Identification and Marking
Information. 3.40:  S.5.2.
o Voltage rating. 3.40:  S.5.2.(a)
o Maximum amperes. 3.40:  S.5.2.(b)
o Type(s) of current. 3.40:  S.5.2.(c)
o Minimum Measured Quantity. 3.40:  S.5.2.(d)
o Temperature limits, if narrower than – 40 °F to 185 °F. 3.40:  S.5.2.(e)
Location of Marking Information, Not-Built-For Purpose, Software-
Based Devices. 1.10:  G-S.1.1. (1/1/04)
Visibility of required markings after installation. 1.10:  G-UR.2.1.1.
Location of Marking Information, Retail EVFS. 3.40:  S.5.1.
Money-Operated Devices, Responsibility. 1.10:  G-UR.3.4.
Limitation on Use. 3.40:  S.5.2.
Equipment Capacity. 3.40:  S.2.4.2.
5. Measuring Elements.
Security Seals.
Draft revision: 9/16/2024 EPO No. 30 – Retail EVFS
Page 13 of 26
Inspection
HB 44 General Code
(1.10), Electric Vehicle
Fueling Systems Code
(3.40), and Timing
Devices Code (5.55)
References
General. 1.10:  G-S.8. (1/1/90),
G-S.9.
3.40:  S.3.3., Table S.3.3.
5.55:  S.4.
Security seal on adjusting mechanism.  Check for the presence of
security seals on the device.  A security seal shall be affixed to any
adjustment mechanism designed to be sealed.  Document missing seals
on the official report and apply new ones as needed.
1.10:  G-UR.4.5.
3.40:  S.3.3.
5.55:  S.4.
6. Connection Cord.
Length and Protection. 3.40:  UR.1.2.